TRANSACTIONS WITH AFFILIATED COMPANIES

WAGE AND SALARY INCREASES COMPARED TO C.P.I.

0 & M BENCHMARK COMPARISON BY FUNCTION

0 & M ADJUSTMENTS BY FUNCTION

BASEYEARRECOVERABLEO8MEXPENSESBYFUNCTlON

0 & M COMPOUND MULTIPLIER CALCULATION

0 & M BENCHMARK VARIANCE BY FUNCTION

0 & M BENCHMARK VARIANCE BY FUNCTION (CONT)

0 & M BENCHMARK VARIANCE BY FUNCTION (CONT)

PAGE

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

85

PAGE 1 OF 1

TYPE OF DATA SHOWN:
HISTORIC BASE YEAR DATA: 12/31/02

WITNESS:

SCHEDULE C-1 NET OPERATING INCOME

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

COMPANY: INDIANTOWN GAS COMPANY AND THE PRIOR YEAR. HISTORIC BASE YEAR DATA - 1: 12/31/01

DOCKET NO: 030954-GU

EXPLANATION: PROVIDE THE CALCULATION OF NET OPERATING
INCOME PER BOOKS FOR THE HISTORIC BAES YEAR

M. POWERS

NET OPERATING INCOME - HISTORIC BASE YEAR ENDED 12/31/02

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
PRIOR YEAR CURRENT

ENDED HISTORIC BASE
TOTAL COMPANY YEAR ENDED COMPANY JURISDICTIONAL

LINE PER BOOKS TOTAL COMPANY ADJUSTED REVENUE AMOUNT
NO. (BASE YEAR - 1) PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS (2) - (3) ADJUSTMENT PROPOSED RATES

12/31 12001 12/31/2002

$3.943.203 $1,446,128 $0 $1,446,128 $0 $1,446,128 1 OPERATING REVENUES

OPERATING EXPENSES:
2 GASEXPENSE $3,391,043 $1,057,122 $0 $1,057,122 $0 $1,057,122
3 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE $369,326 $325,094 $0 $325,094 $0 $325,094
4 DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION $55,422 $50,404 ($2,046) $48,358 $0 $48,358
5 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES $136.380 $67,305 $0 $67,305 $0 $67,305

6 -FEDERAL $0 $1,384 ($22,284) ($20,900) $0 ($20,900)
7 -STATE $788 $246 ($3,824) ($3,578) $0 ($3,578)

(NCOME TAXES:

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES
8 -FEDERAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
9 -STATE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
10 INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT - NET $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$1,473,401 $0 $1,473,401 11 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $3.952.959 $1,501,555 ($28,154)

12 OPERATING INCOME ($9,756) ($55,427) $28,154 ($27.273) $0 ($27,273)

0 4 0  RECAP SCHEDULES: SUPPORTING SCHEDULES: C-2 p. 1, c-2 p.2, c-3, c-20, c-21

PAGE 1 OF 2

N P E  OF DATA SHOWN
HISTORIC BASE YEAR DATA 12/31/02

SCHEDULE C-2

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

NET OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENTS

EXPLANATION PROVIDE A SCHEDULE OF PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS TO
N 0 I (FROM SCHEDULE C-I) AND THE REVENUE REQUIREMENT

IN THE COMPANYS LAST FULL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS CASE
COMPANY INDIANTOWN GAS COMPANY EFFECT ON EACH INDICATE WHICH ADJUSTMENTS WERE MADE WITNESS M POWERS

DOCKET NO 030954-GU

[…]

SUPERVISORY

UNION NIA

OPERATIONS

TOTAL INCREASE

CHANGE IN CPI FROM PREVIOUS YEAR

DIFFERENCE BETWEEN INCREASE IN
WAGES AND SALARIES AND CPI

(1999) (2000) (2001)
PRIOR PRIOR PRIOR HISTORIC BASE
Y W  YEAR YEAR YEAR

3.00% 5.00% 0 . m  0.00%

0 . W  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

3.00% 5.W% 0.00% 0.m

3.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00%

2.21% 3.38% 2.85% 1.58%

0.79% 1.64% -2.85% -1.58%

RECAP SCHEDULES. SUPPORTING SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE C-34

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVlCE COMMISSION

COMPANY: INDIANTOWN GAS COMPANY PRIOR RATE CASE BASE YR:

DOCKET NO.: 030954GU

0 B M BENCHMARK COMPARISON BY FUNCTION PAGE 1 OF 1

TYPE OF DATA SHOWN:
HISTORIC BASE YEAR DATA: 12131/02

WITNESS: M. POWERS

EXPLANATION: FOR THE HISTORIC BASE YEAR FUNCTIONALIZED 0 8 M
EXPENSE PLEASE PROVlDE THE BENCHMARKVARIANCES.

COL 1 COL 2 COL 3 COL 4 COL 5 COL 6 COL 7

HISTORIC
BASE YEAR ADJUSTED BASE YEAR

TOTAL COMPANY 0 8 M HISTORIC BASE ADJUSTED HISTORIC BENCHMARK
PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS YEAR 0 8 M O & M  COMPOUND BASE YEAR VARIANCE

LINE (MFR C-1) (MFR C-2) (MFR C-1) (MFR C-36) MULTIPLIER BENCHMARK (MFR C-37)
NO. FUNCTION (CURRENT CASE)(CURRENT CASE)(CURRENT CASE) (1999) (MFR C-37) (COL 4 X 5) (COL 6 - 3)

1 DISTRIBUTION OPERATIONS $ 85.453 $0 $85.453 $92.166 1.0598 $97.680 ($12.227)

2 DISTRIBUTION MAINTENANCE $ 4.761 $0 54.761 $1,329 1.0598 $1,409 $3.352

3 CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS 5 53,733 $0 $53,733 $69.401 1.0598 $73,553 ($19,820)

4 CUSTOMER SVCE & INFORMATIOI $ $0 $0 $0 1.0598 $0 $0

5 SALESEXPENSE $ 9,033 $0 $9,033 $6.31 1 1.0598 $6.689 $2.344

6 ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL $ 172.1 14 $0 $172.1 14 $254,950 1.0598 $270.204 ($98.0W

7 PROD. & LOCAL STORAGE $0 $0 $0 $0 1.0598 $0 $0

8 TOTAL $325.094 $0 $325,094 $424.157 $449,534 (5124.440)

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES: C-5. C-36 RECAP SCHEDULES:

SCHEDULE C-35

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

COMPANY: INDIANTOWN GAS COMPANY WITNESS:

DOCKET NO.: 030954-GU

0 & M ADJUSTMENTS BY FUNCTION

EXPLANATION: PROVIDE THE DETAIL OF ADJUSTMENTS MADE TO THE
HISTORIC BASE YEAR PER BOOKS o a M EXPENSES BY FUNCTION.

PAGE 1 OF 1

TYPE OF DATA SHOWN:
HISTORIC BASE YEAR DATA 12J31/02

M. POWERS